banks with which the hedges were arranged, are recognized as finance income or finance costs
for the year. Additionally, in 2013 and as a result of applying the new accounting standards, the
actual credit risk has been included in the fair value of these derivatives; this effect has been
recorded as a reserve, in accordance with the valuation standards established on first
application.

The fair value that includes the actual credit risk of the interest rate hedge derivatives is
recorded under “Derivatives” on the non-current liabilities side of the attached balance sheet.

Interest rate derivatives-

The interest rate derivatives arranged by the Company and outstanding at December 31, 2013
are as follows:

30

- 24 -

Company Instrument Expiry
Nominal

Value
Fair Value

Outstanding

2014

Outstanding

2015

Prisa IRS 2015 300.000 (1.829) 300.000 -

Total 300.000 (1.829) 300.000 -

Nominal

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rates-

The settlement value of the interest rate derivatives arranged by the Company depends on the
changes in the Euribor and long-term swap interest rate curves. These derivatives had a
negative settlement value (fair value that does not include the actual credit risk) of EUR 1,857
thousand at December 31, 2013 and EUR 4,046 thousand at December 31, 2012.

Following is a detail, in thousands of euros, of the analysis of the sensitivity of the fair values of
derivatives at December 31, 2013 to changes in the euro interest rate curve that the Company
considers to be reasonable:

Sensitivity (before tax) 12/31/2013 12/31/2012

   +0.5% (increase in interest rate curve) 2,037 4,046

-0.5% (decrease in interest rate curve) (642) (4,046)

The sensitivity analysis shows that the negative fair value of the interest rate derivatives
decreases in the event of upward shifts in the interest rate curve, partially reducing the
projected higher cost of borrowings.

The Company considers that interest rates for the financial debt will probably fluctuate by
0.5%. If the interest rates increase by this amount, the borrowing costs will rise by EUR 3,397
thousand in 2014, taking into account the expected maturities.

Liquidity and interest rate risk tables-

The following table shows an analysis of the Company’s liquidity in 2013 for its derivative